

## **Express Pay Agreement**

By clicking the box "I Agree to the Terms and Conditions of the Express Pay Agreement," I certify that I consent to the terms and conditions of this Express Pay Agreement, as amended from time to time ("Agreement"), the terms and conditions set forth throughout the GLS Website at https://www.gls-us.com ("Website"), the GLS Privacy Policy at https://www.gls-us.com/privacypolicy, and the GLS Website Terms & Conditions of Use at https://www.gls-us.com/termsofuse, pursuant to which I authorize GLS to (i) make a one-time charge on my card in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. Card information provided by me from time to time shall be referred to herein as the "Payment Method." I hereby certify and warrant that (i) I am 18 years of age or over; (ii) I am the holder of the account associated with the Payment Method; (iii) the Payment Method is issued in my name; (iv) I am authorized to use the Payment Method; (v) I have the appropriate authority to validly accept the terms of this Agreement; and (vi) I will meet my obligations in accordance with this Agreement.

GLS accepts the following Payment Methods: (i) American Express, (ii) Discover, (iii) MasterCard, and (iv) Visa.

I understand and agree that the Express Pay option is available for a payment up to Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000) per Express Pay transaction ("Transaction Limit"). I further understand and agree that: (i) I can only make payment of an invoice in full, (ii) I can only make payment on up to five (5) invoices, and (iii) partial invoice payments are not accepted. Therefore, if the total amount of my Express Pay transaction exceeds the Transaction Limit or if the payment amounts entered by me in the system does not match the amount(s) on each invoice, I will receive an error message directing me to contact GLS' billing department and such payment will not be processed via Express Pay. GLS reserves the right to require that each invoice is paid by check or by ACH debit in the event that (i) the total amount of my Express Pay transaction is in excess of the Transaction Limit; (ii) the payment amount entered by me in the system does not match the amount(s) on each invoice; or (iii) the payment is for more than five (5) invoices.

I understand and agree that if any payment is rejected, refused, returned, disputed or reversed by my financial institution or card issuer for any reason, that GLS will then charge me for any liability or expenses incurred by GLS as a result thereof and GLS reserves the right to put me on an immediate credit hold, which means that I will not be able to ship with GLS on credit. GLS reserves the right to lift such credit hold in its sole and absolute discretion.

If I agree to use Express Pay with electronic signature, I authorize GLS to treat my electronic signature as evidence of my consent to initiate electronic payment transactions from my Payment Method. My authorization via electronic signature has the same effect as a handwritten signature on a paper-formatted contract.

My obligations under this Agreement shall survive the termination or expiration of this Agreement.

I understand and acknowledge that it is my sole responsibility to ensure that my contact information, billing information and Payment Method information are current and accurate. By using Express Pay, I agree not to allow my account number and Payment Method to be used by any unauthorized individuals and I am responsible for all payments authorized using my account number and Payment Method, including Express Pay transactions unauthorized by me. GLS may assume a person entering my account number and Payment Method is, in fact, me. If I believe that my account number or Payment Method has been lost or stolen or that someone may attempt to use my account number or Payment Method without my consent, I agree to notify GLS immediately in writing or by phone. I understand and agree that GLS is not liable for any erroneous billing invoices or incorrect charges. If a billing error or incorrect charge occurs, I agree to notify GLS of the error in writing.

I consent to receive all notices, disclosures, documents, receipts and communications pertaining to this Agreement in electronic form to the email address that I provide to GLS when I use Express Pay. I certify that I am the holder of such email address.

Waiver of or delay in the exercise of any right or remedy granted by any provision in one instance shall not preclude enforcement on future occasions.

I agree that GLS may, from time to time, revise the terms and conditions of this Agreement. GLS will provide notice of such modifications by publishing them on the Website. Material revisions to the terms and conditions shall be effective no sooner than thirty (30) days after posting on the Website at <a href="https://www.gls-us.com/customersupport/ExpressPay">https://www.gls-us.com/customersupport/ExpressPay</a>. If you do not agree to GLS' revision(s), you must terminate your use of Express Pay immediately in accordance with these terms and conditions of this Agreement. Your continued participation in Express Pay after such modifications shall be deemed to be your acceptance of any such modification.

GLS Phone Number: 800-322-5555, extension 5504 GLS Email: ebilling@gls-us.com